The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.125%.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that contributions from employers will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially
determined.  Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payment to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Town of Haynesville's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the Town of Haynesville's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7.125%, as well as what the Town of Haynesville's proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower
(6.125%) or one percentage-point higher (8.125%) than the current rate:

1.0% Decrease
Current Discount

Rate 1.0% Increase

Employer's proportionate share
of net pension liability 1,054,109$ 756,540$ 506,909$

Town of Haynesville
Haynesville, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

42

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued Municipal
Police Employees’ Retirement System of Louisiana Audit Report at www.lampers.org.

9.  Long-Term Obligations

The following is a summary of the long-term obligation transactions for the year ended June 30, 2020:

Long-term obligation
Balance,

July 01, 2019
Additions Deletions

Balance,
June 30, 2020

Net pension liability 1,543,340 89,703$ -$ 1,633,043$

Compensated absences 21,940 - 2,673 19,267$
Total 1,565,280$ 89,703$ 2,673$ 1,652,310$

The following is a summary of the current (due in one year or less) and the long-term (due in more than one
year) portions of long-term obligations as of June 30, 2020:

Long-term obligation Current portion Long-term portion Total

Net pension liability -$ 1,633,043$ 1,633,043$

Compensated absences - 19,267 19,267

Total -$ 1,652,310$ 1,652,310$

10.  Grants

A summary of grant revenues for the year ended June 30, 2020, is as follows.

Entity Department
Operating
Amount

Capital
Amount Description of Use

Land and Water Conservation Fund Recreation 122,898$ Park improvements

FHWA Recreation Trails Recreation 85,014 Park improvements
Louisiana Community Development Block
Grants

Streets 102,440 Street repairs

Louisiana Government Assistance Program Water 15,050 2015 Ford pickup

Louisiana Government Assistance Program Recreation 11,366 Mower

Louisiana Government Assistance Program Streets 513 Small equipment

Clean Water Enrichment Fund Water 30,342 Water meters